Effect on
shareholders’

equity

Variable interest rate Increase 50 base points of interest rate (69,200) (69,200) (18,316) (18,316)
Variable interest rate Decrease 50 base points of interest rate 69,200 69,200 18,316 18,316

204 2016 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

(VIII) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

1. Risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

1.1 Market risk (Continued)

1.1.3. Commodity price risk

International Copper prices and Cobalt prices have a significant impact on the Group’s operating
results. Copper and Cobalt prices fluctuated in the past and the factors causing fluctuation were
uncontrollable by the Group. The Group does not hedge against the fluctuation risk of Copper and
Cobalt prices.

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of the price of Copper and Cobalt on the balance
sheet date, which reflects that reasonable and possible fluctuations of Copper and Cobalt prices
will have pre-tax impact on the total profit and shareholders’ equity under the assumption that other
variables remain unchanged.

RMB’000

Item

Increase/
(Decrease)
percentage

2016 2015

Impact on profit

Impact on
shareholders’

equity Impact on profit

Impact on
shareholders’

equity

Market price of Copper 5% 29,435 29,435 27,508 27,508
Market price of Copper (5%) (29,435) (29,435) (27,508) (27,508)

Item

Increase/
(Decrease)
percentage

2016 2015

Impact on profit

Impact on
shareholders’

equity Impact on profit

Impact on
shareholders’

equity

Market price of Cobalt 5% 3,099 3,099 – –
Market price of Cobalt (5%) (3,099) (3,099) – –

1.1.4 Other Price risk

The equity instrument investments held by the Group, including financial assets classified as
available- for-sale financial assets measured at fair value at each balance sheet date. As at the
end of the reporting period, the equity instrument investments held by the Group mainly comprise
listed securities and assets management plans, therefore, the Group is exposed to the risk of the
fluctuation of securities market price. If equity price of the equity instrument investments held by
the Group increase or decrease by 5% while other variables remain the same, the interests of